

# 19-429(L)

## 19-443(CON), 19-501(CON), 19-510(CON)

---

---

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



In Re: BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,

---

IRVING H. PICARD, TRUSTEE FOR THE LIQUIDATION OF BERNARD L. MADOFF  
INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC, AND BERNARD L. MADOFF,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

---

SEANNA R. BROWN  
DAVID J. SHEEHAN  
AMY E. VANDERWAL  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
45 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10111  
(212) 589-4200

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee*

---

---

—against—

EMANUEL GETTINGER, SOUTH FERRY BUILDING COMPANY, ABRAHAM WOLFSON and ZEV WOLFSON, UNITED CONGREGATIONS MESORA, SOUTH FERRY #2 LP, TURTLE CAY PARTNERS, COLDBROOK ASSOCIATES PARTNERSHIP, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN ITS CAPACITY AS GENERAL PARTNER OF TURTLE CAY PARTNERS, THE ESTATE OF MARIANNE LOWREY, JAMES LOWREY, CAPACITY AS GENERAL PARTNER OF TURTLE CAY PARTNERS, CAPACITY AS PERSONAL REP OF ESTATE OF MARIANNE LOWREY, CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE FOR MARIANNE B. LOWREY TRUST, & CAPACITY AS SUCCESSOR PARTNER COLDBROOK ASSOCIATES PARTNER, AARON WOLFSON,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

ABRAHAM ADEFF, GOLDIE APPELGRAD, SIMCHA APPELGRAD, DAVID G. AVIV, B.F.&W. REALTY COMPANY, MIRIAM BEREN, ZELDA ELBAUM, RAZEL FASKOWITZ, ROSLYN GETTINGER, MORRIS GOLDSTEIN, SAMUEL GOLDSTEIN, MR. ISRAEL GROSSMAN, KALMAN HALPERN, ZEVI HARRIS, JOSEPH KATZ, BESSIE KAUFMAN, DAVID KAUFMAN, A. TRUST, A.N. TRUST, A.O.N. TRUST, AA. TRUST, AARON TRUST, ABRAHAM TRUST, ABRAHAM N. TRUST, AL. TRUST, ALISA TRUST,

*Defendants,*

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,

*Intervenor.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Madoff’s Ponzi Scheme .....	3
B.    The SIPA Liquidation .....	5
C.    Appellants’ Accounts .....	7
D.    The Trustee’s Recovery Action.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    Appellants Did Not Give “Value” in Exchange for Fictitious Profits .....	16
A.    Appellants Have No Restitution or Rescission Claims that Qualify as an Antecedent Debt.....	18
B.    Appellants Filed No Claims Against the Debtor that Could Suffice as Value.....	21
C.    BLMIS Had No Enforceable Obligations to Appellants .....	22
D.    Appellants Have No Claims Under the UCC.....	27
E.    If Appellants Have Any Claims Against the Debtor, Those are Claims Against the General Estate.....	31
F.    The Meaning of “Value” Has Not Changed .....	39
II.   The Transfers Avoided All Occurred Within the Limitations Period.....	43

A. The Trustee Properly Calculated Appellants’ Avoidance Liability .....43

B. The Trustee Properly Seeks Transfers Within the Two-Year Period.....46

CONCLUSION.....49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Actrade Fin. Techs. Ltd.</i> , 337 B.R. 791 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	40
<i>In re Adler Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 195 B.R. 266 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	11, 29, 32
<i>In re Advanced Telecomm. Network, Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d at 1332 .....	47
<i>Armstrong v. Collins</i> , No. 01 Civ. 2437, 2010 WL 1141158 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010).....	18
<i>In re Bayou Grp., LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	19, 21
<i>In re BLMIS</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 24 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boston Trading Grp., Inc. v. Burnazos</i> , 835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987).....	41, 42
<i>California Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	46
<i>CarVal UK Ltd. v. Giddens (In re Lehman Bros., Inc.)</i> , 791 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>In re Cohen</i> , 199 B.R. 709 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Collins v. Sellis (In re Lake States Commodities Inc.)</i> , 253 B.R. 866 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....	19, 44
<i>In re Countdown of Conn., Inc.</i> , 115 B.R. 18 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1990).....	40

*Domenikos v. Roth*,  
288 F. App'x 718 (2d Cir. 2008) .....21

*Donell v. Kowell*,  
533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 555 U.S. 1047 (2008) .....*passim*

*Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
132 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 2015), *aff'd*, 832 F.3d 1243 (11th  
Cir. 2016) .....30

*Eby v. Ashley*,  
1 F.2d 971 (4th Cir. 1924) .....20

*Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V. (In re Enron  
Creditors Recovery Corp.)*,  
651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011) .....24

*Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*,  
560 U.S. 242 (2010).....40

*Hays v. Jimmy Swaggart Ministries*,  
263 B.R. 203 (M.D. La. 1999).....40, 44

*HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank*,  
48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995) .....27, 39

*Hecht v. Andover Assocs. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
114 A.D.3d 638, 979 N.Y.S.2d 650 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....31

*In re Hedged-Investments Assocs., Inc.*,  
84 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1996) .....18, 20

*Horowitz v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 09 CIV. 7312, 2010 WL 3825737 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010),  
*aff'd*, 498 F. App'x 51 (2d Cir. 2012).....31
